Trade receivables consist of a large number of customers.

Management considers that all the financial assets that are not impaired for each of the reporting dates
under review are of good credit quality, including those that are past due.

The credit risk for liquid funds and other short-term financial assets is considered negligible, since the
counterparties are reputable banks with high quality external credit ratings.

Market risk

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year and equity in regards to the
Group's financial assets and the United States Dollar- Australian Dollar exchange rate. There have been
no changes in the assumptions calculating this sensitivity from prior years.

It assumes a +I- 10% change of the Australian Dollar I United States Dollar exchange rate for the year
ended 31 December 2015 (31 December 2014: 10%). This percentage has been determined based on the
average market volatility in exchange rates in the previous 12 months.

36.

Construction Forestry Mining and Energy Union Mining and Energy Division

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2015

17 Financial Risk Management (Continued)

If the Australian Dollar had strengthened and weakened against the United States Dollar by 10% (31
December 2014: 10%) respectively then this would have had the following impact:

USD

Net results

Equity

2015

+10%

120,690

-10%

(120,690)

2014

+10% -10%

856 (114)

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the volume of overseas
transactions. Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be representative of the Group's exposure
to foreign currency risk.

(i) Other price risk

The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk. This arises from listed investments held by the Group
and classified as available-for-sale on the consolidated balance sheet.

Equity instruments are held for strategic rather than trading purposes and the Group does not actively
trade these investments.

The Group is not exposed to commodity price risk.